capacity, and the resulting impact of the DER investment is identical when comparing the
difference between the Base Case (PV without ES) and the Investment Case (PV+ES).
Utilizing the applicable PG&E E-19 TOU Secondary Retail Tariff, the reduction in hourly
loads and demand charges should be identical and the SVET valuation resulting from this
should not be affected by the larger than planned remaining base load.

Stanford RWC project specifications include 886 kW PV; 1600 kWh energy storage with a
maximum PV charging rate of 325 kW and discharge rate of 251 kW; Ownership Model:
Independent Power Producer (IPP); 4% debt interest rate; 27% debt and 11% equity
which is the default value on the software. Incentives include the investment tax credit
(ITC), but does not include SGIP.

The scenario was run with and without participation in demand response programs.
Battery replacement was required after 12 years based on calculated cycling and
degradation. Due to the higher customer value associated with reductions in demand
charges and TOU energy time shifting, the model prioritized these uses; they were identical
in the two alternatives. When demand response participation was allowed, it added 5% to
the total customer value.

  Page 51 of 106

Table 4: Energy storage value estimation

Year Demand Charge Retail Energy Time Shift Demand Response Total

2019  $71,833   $21,842   $7,748   $101,424

2029  $87,564   $26,626   $8,559   $122,749

2038  $104,647   $31,820   $9,360   $145,828
20- year
total  $1,764,800   $536,620   $171,080   $2,472,520

Source: Clean Coalition

The Benefit-Cost Ratios for the storage project are Participant Cost Test (PCT):  3.388, Total
Resource Cost (TRC): 1.434, net cost of capacity = 0, total project NPV = $70,858, and
break-even capital cost $847/kW-year.

v. Technical feasibility

The Stanford RWC Community Microgrid proposed technical design is based on integrating
multiple existing and proven technologies into an innovative configuration. All DER will
interoperate with EOS. The BMS and EVCI will interoperate with PG&E’s existing DERMS
technology to enable demand response. Thus, this project integrates multiple existing